

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 28, 2017 4:49 PM FILING ID: 8290123F7EEC1 CASE NUMBER: 2016CA1963</p>
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO Plaintiff-Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>FLOYD JOSEPH SENETTE, Defendant-Appellee.</p>	
<p>Appeal from the District Court, El Paso County, Colorado Case No. 16CR1229, Division 17 Honorable Jann Patrice DuBois, District Court Judge</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ Case No.: 16CA1963</p>
<p>DANIEL H. MAY, District Attorney JENNIFER DARBY, Deputy District Attorney TANYA A. KARIMI,* Deputy District Attorney</p> <p>Office of the District Attorney Fourth Judicial District 105 E. Vermijo Avenue Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903 Telephone: (719) 520-7068 e-mail: tanyakarimi@elpasoco.com Registration Numbers: 11379 (May), 42887 (Darby), 41693 (Karimi) *Counsel of Record</p>	
<p align="center">PEOPLE'S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

The People presented multiple reasons to the district court for granting a continuance of the trial date, including unavailability of a material witness, due diligence in making that witness available for trial, reasonable grounds the witness could be made available, and an alternative to dismissal. Did the district court abuse its discretion when it ignored these reasons and dismissed Defendant’s case? 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. The People presented multiple reasons to the district court for granting a continuance of the trial date, including unavailability of a material witness, due diligence in making that witness available for trial, reasonable grounds the witness could be made available, and an alternative to dismissal. The district court abused its discretion when it ignored these reasons and dismissed Defendant’s case.5

 A. Preservation and Standard of Review.5

 B. The Court abused its discretion by not considering as factors the People’s due diligence in making a witness available, reasonable grounds to believe a witness could be made available, and alternatives short of dismissal.6

 1. The People exercised due diligence in securing the material witness’s availability at trial, and the district court’s failure to consider the People’s due diligence was an abuse of discretion.10

 2. The People provided reasonable grounds to believe the material witness would be made available, and the district court’s failure to grant the People’s request for a bench warrant and to consider those grounds was an abuse of discretion.14

 3. The People provided an alternative to dismissal, and dismissal by the district court was a drastic remedy and abuse of discretion.16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Gallagher v. County Court</u> , 759 P.2d 859 (Colo. App. 1988)	10, 12
<u>Marquez v. District Court In and For Tenth Judicial District</u> , 200 Colo. 55, 613 P.2d 1302 (1980)	12, 14
<u>Mosley v. People</u> , 2017 CO 20	11, 13, 16
<u>People v. Bakari</u> , 780 P.2d 1089 (Colo. 1989)	7, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18
<u>People v. Crow</u> , 789 P.2d 1104 (Colo. 1990)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<u>People v. Hampton</u> , 758 P.2d 1344 (Colo. 1988)	6
<u>People v. Holloway</u> , 649 P.2d 318 (Colo. 1982)	18
<u>People v. Roberts</u> , 146 P.3d 589 (Colo. 2006)	7, 11, 17
<u>People v. Scialabba</u> , 55 P.3d 207 (Colo. App. 2002)	5, 10, 11, 13
<u>People v. Stanchieff</u> , 862 P.2d 988 (Colo. App. 1993)	10, 12
<u>People v. Storlie</u> , 327 P.3d 243 (Colo. 2014)	5
<u>People v. Trujillo</u> , 2014 COA 72	14
<u>People v. Valles</u> , 2013 COA 84	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<u>People v. Wolfe</u> , 9 P.3d 1137 (Colo. App. 1999)	11, 12, 13, 16
<u>Sweet v. Myers</u> , 200 Colo. 50, 612, P.2d 75 (1980)	8, 9, 12

Statutes

§ 18-1-405(1), C.R.S. 2016.....18

§ 18-1-405(6)(g)(I), C.R.S. 2016..... 7, 8, 14, 18

Rules

Crim. P. 17(h)..... 13, 15

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Speedy Trial
Standard 12-1.3 (2d ed.).....17
